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1. SCOPE 

This document defines the interface and survey requirements for 

the-foundation, bolt circle and conduit routing for the 10 MWe Solar 

Pilot Plant Collector System. 

2. APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS 

The following documents of latest issue form a part of this specifi­

cation to the extent specified herein. In the event of conflict between 

the documents referenced herein and the contents of this specification, 

the contents of this specification shall be considered a superseding· 

requirement, provided the requirements are equal to or exceed those in 

the referenced codes and standards. 

2.1 Standards 

Standards of the American Institute of Steel Construction • 

American Concrete Institute Standards. 

Uniform Building Code. 

3. REQUIREMENTS 

3.1 Heliostat Foundation Design 

The heliostat foundations shall be designed to accommodate the Martin 

Marietta-configured heliostat assembly. 

The physical design of the foundation interface with the heliostat shall 

be in accordance with Figure 3-1. 

- -

Each individual heliostat of the Collector System will require 

- --

a 17' horizontal swing radius. 
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3.1.1 Base Interface Loads 

The base interface loads swmnarized in Table 3-1 are the design­

limit values and establish the basic criteria governing the foundation 

design and heliostat structural interface. For design purposes, dead 

weight of the heliostat is 4200 lb. This weight is included in the loads 

summary. 

3.1.2 Foundation Design Requirements 

3.2 

3.2.1 

Utilizing the loads of Table 3-1, the maximum allowable foundation 

settlement or plastic displacement shall be .OS mrad standard deviation. 

The maximum allowable elastic displacement is .S mrad standard deviation 

when subjected to the 27 mph wind loads. 

Foundation settlement which would require heliostat realignment 

after earthquake is acceptable • 

HELIOSTAT LOCATION 

Survey Requirements 

The location of all heliostat foundations shall be determined relative 

to a master benchmark. The location of the center of the bolt pattern 

relative to the facility master benchmark shall be determined and 

recorded (three-dimensional coordinate system) within 0.25 in. 

3.2.2 Bolt Pattern Orientation 

Orientation (clocking) of the interface studs relative to true 

North to be per Figure 3-1. The orientation shall be held consistent on 

all foundations to within TBD • 

a1z1: C:00£ 101:NT. NO. 

A 0~236 40 M 500 2S 
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3.2.3 Power and Control Cable Conduit Routing 

The collector system power and control cable conduit(s) shall be 

routed into the center of the heliostat pedestal and project upward 

40 to 46 inches as shown on Figure 3-1. The conduit may be routed 

over the foundation and between the mounting studs provided that the 

conduit dia does not exceed the height of the lower lt - 7UNC mounting 

nut and washer. 

Accuracy of positioning the conduit in the center of the pedestal 

envelope is not important. Approximately 3 feet of cable shall protrude 

from the conduit to facilitate connections. 

91%11: C:0011: 1011:NT. NO. 

A 0~236 40 M 500 2S 
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Foundation Interface Loads 

! T 

s 
/'f'M 

[ 3 in. 

• 
start of bolt 
projection 

Note: Loads and moments are to be applied to the top of the 
Pedestal Foundation Interface as shown. 

Limit Design Loads on Foundation 

Load 90 Mph 

Limit Loading Loading 
Design Loads Condition 27 Mph Wind 50 Mph Wind Condition 

~ 

Max. p (lbs) 2 4,950 6,700 1 

Max. T (ft-lbs) 3 2,360 8,100 1 

Max. s (lbs) 3 830 2,850 1 

Max. M (ft-lbs) 4 11,600 38,700 1 

Wind 

Load 

12,500 

0 

830 

23,900 

It is recommended that the foundation be designed to the maximum values of all 
P, T, S and M acting simultaneously. 

Loading conditions: TABLE 3-1 

1. Heliostat in stowage with 2 in ice. 
2. Helios tat is 70° from vertical with no ice. 
3. Helios tat is vertical with no ice. 
4. Heliostat is 10° from vertical with no ice. 
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4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

Any heliostat foundation design and location survey results that 

will require approval by Martin Marietta Corporation will be accepted 

on the basis that the requirements of paragraph 3 of this document 

are satisfied and that the drawings and documentation to be delivered 

are consistent with accepted architectural and engineering practice 

and procedures. 

91ZE CODE IDENT. NO. 
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ue;::>artment of Energ\ · 
San Francisco Operations Office 
1333 oroaciv.·a\ 
Oakland. California 94612 

Mr. Melvin T. Frohardt 
Martin Marietta Aerospace 
Post Office Box ·179 
Denver, CO 80201 

Reoly to: 

DOE Site Office 
Post Office Box 366 
Daqqett, CA 92327 

OEC O 6 1983 

Subj.: Closeout Actions on Martin Marietta Contracts with DOE San Francisco 
Operations Office 

Dear Mel: 

Nearly six months ago, I requested your assistance in finalizing patent clear­
ance on a number of the documents from the Collector Phase I and Phase II con­
tracts which we wish to enter into the DOE Technical Information Center system. 
Thus far, I have not had any response to this reauest. He c1re about to issue 
the bibliography developed by Burns & McDonnell under the EPRI-funded "Lessons 
Learned and Project Documentation" study (I assume you have received a copy of 
Vol . 1, "Lessons Learned" - if not, 1 et me ~nm·: and I wi 11 send you one), and we 
and TIC anticipate a substantial number of requests for key d?~uments, including 
yours. 

In addition, SAN Contracts Closeout (Sonia Jackson) advises me that several of 
the final documents needed to complete closeout (and release final oayrnent of 
withheld funds),C_;jl?as yet lacking, not only on the above two contracts, but 
also on the old Preliminary Desi9n contract. I would qreatly appreciate your 
assistance (or your guidance as to who can assist us) in qetting this wrapped 
up and off both of our desks. To recapitulate (adding the items needed by SAN) 
for the three contracts: 

DE-AC03-76ET20422 (Old Contract -1110), Central Receiver System Prel. Desiqn: 

o A "Final Invoice", to be submitted to Sonia Jackson, with copy to me; 
o ''Contractors Assignment of Refunds and Rebates", to Sonia; 
o "Contractors Release", to Sonia; 
o "Contractor Request for Patent Clearance" (send to Ple, only), for: 

- MCR-77-161, "System Safety Desi9n Criteria for Central Receiver ... Systern", 
- MCR-77-162, "System Safety Program Requirements for Solar Thennal Systems". 
(These were done under an extension to the Preliminary Design contract, and 
are valuable background documents.) 

DE-AC03-78ET21007 Collector System, Phase I: 
o "Final Invoice", to Sonia, copy to me; 
o "Assignment of Funds and Rebates", to Sonia; 
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o "Contractors Release". to Sonic; 

0 "Contractor Request for Patent Clearance", to me, for: 

- MCR-78-1323, "10-MWe So 1a r Therma 1 Pilot Plant Conceptual Design Review"; 

- MTR-78-1330, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Preliminary Design Review"; 

- MCR-79-1302, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Final Design Review {2 Vols.)"; 

- 40-0-500-4P, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Phase II O&M Equipment"; 

- 40-0-500-6P, "10-MvJe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Phase II Planning." 

DE-AC03-80SF10539, Collector System Phase II 

o "Final Invoice", to Sonia, copy to me; 

o "Assignment of Funds and Rebates", to Sonia; 

o "Contractors Release", to Sonia; 

o 11 Contractor Request for Patent Clearance", to me, for: 

- MCR-79-1352B~ "Quality Assurance Plan for 10-MWe Phase II Collector .. 11
; 

- MCR-80-1304, 11 10-MWe Solar Pilot Plant Collector Subsystem Safety Plan"; 

- MCR-81-13318, 11 Hazard Analysis for 10-MWe ... Pilot Plant"; 

- 40-0-500-2P, "10-MWe ... Pilot Plant Phase II Mfg. Plan, Rev. 2"; 

- MCR-80-1341A, "10-MWe Collector Sybsystem Software/Firmware Functional Req'ts."; 

- MCR-80-1362, "System Description Document, Collector Subsystem ... 11
; 

- MCR-80-1376~ "Heliostat Stimulator Operators' Manual"; ,_ 

- MCR-81-1708, "Operation Instructions, Heliostat Field Subsystem .•. "; 

- MCR-81-1709A, "Maintenance Instructions, Heliostat Field Subsystem ... "; 

- MTR-81-1769, " ... Collector Subsystem Functional Test Report"; 

- MCR-81-1770, "Supplemental Spares Plan, Heliostat Field ... "; 

- MCR-80-1377A, "Software/Finrrl'lare Design Specifications ... "; 

- MCR-82-1701, "Control System Theory of Operation"; 

- Drawing Set, as Identified in "Drawing Tree 400500 5132701"; 

- Source Listing of Code for Heliostat Controller ROM or EPROM* 

- Source Listing of Code for Heliostat Field Controller ROM/EPROM* 

Our files do not have current copies of the following other items identified in the 
Drawing Tree (400500 5132701): 

Document~ .. oo-2Q"Foundation Req'ts.", 40M500-ll, "Installation Instructions", 
/2 t ':)/ .1500-2M, "Canting Procedures", 40M500-5P, "Acceptance Plan", MCR-80-

<_;'(M c')O 1361, 11 Collector System Functional Test Plan", and MCR-81-1715, "Col­
lector System Integrated Acceptance Test Plan." • * Current copies of these four items are lacking from the Project files; your as­

sistance in obtaining at least one copy of each will be most appreciated. 

' 
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fJra,:in~s: L;[''.'.500 5132782. ''Ad2:te .. Pl2te/Control Arm Heat lool''• 40!·:5QD 513277], 
"field Cantine lo8i ·. ar.d L;':;~582 513277£,. "Drive Unit Checkout _Consolf" _ 

hhi1e tnese items are not carried in tne current version of the Bibliography (none 
of the P1ant as-built drawings nave been entered as yet), many, if not all, of the~ 
may be expected to be of interest to the solar community. 1 would appreciate at 
least one copy bf each, again witn your release. lo save you considerable effort 
in preparing the Patent Clearance Request fonns (I am enclosing several copies of 
the form), you may combine many of the above by simply clearing the "Drawing 1ree'', 
with its contents. 

Jf you need the other closeout forns cited above (your Contract k:lministration 
staff should .ha~~ them in stock), please call Sonia Jackson at FTS 536-4179, or 
write her at: 

Ms. Sonia Jackson (CM) 
Department of Energy 
1333 Broadway 
Oakland, CA 94612 

\ 

Finally, since we are required to forward two clean, reproducible copies of each 
document to DOE/TIC, as well as needing one clean copy for our on-site archives, 
any "extras" you can turn up around your offices would be greatly appreciated; 
certainly, rather than throw anything of possible interest out, send it to me. 

Mel, I know {believe me!) that this is all a significant amount of work, and I 
wish I didn't have to ask you (or your staff) to go through it, but it will be 
to our mutual benefit in the end to get these three contracts all cleaned up, and 
a comprehensive package of Project documentation (currently, over 550 documents, 
plus c;rawings) into the archives. If there is anything further I can do to assist 
you in this effort, please call on me. ,_-

Encl.: DOE Proj. Ofc. l tr. 6/25/83 
Patent Clearance Req. Fonns 

cc: H. C. Wroten, MMC 
Soni a Jackson, DOE/SAN (CM) 

Clelyy~~ 
S. D. ~iott, Jr., Directo 
DOE Project Office, Barstow 

PS: I keep running across references to a document I can't identify: MCR-78-1325; 
what was it? 
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January 30, 1984 

Mr. Doug Elliott 
DOE Site Office 
Post Office Box 366 
Daggett, CA 92327 

Subject: Closeout Actions on Martin Marietta Contracts with DOE San 
Francisco Operations Office 

Reference: Letter of December 06, 1983, S.D. Elliott, Jr. to M. Frohardt, 
Closeout of Contracts 

In regard to the referenced letter, following is the status and actions in 
process to close out these items: 

1. Contract Closeout Status 

In regard to the closeout of cost type contracts DE-AC03-76ET20422, 
Central Receiver Test Facility, and DE-AC03-78ET21007, Collector System 
Phase I, we include the 11Contractors Assignment of Refunds and Rebates" 
and "Contractors Release11 with our final invoice package. The final 
invoices for these two contracts will be submitted upon completion of 
final settlement negotiations for our 1979 overhead and G&A rates which 
is currently in progress. In reference to the closeout of contract DE­
AC03-80SF10539, Collector System Phase II, please see Attachment 1, the 
letter to Ms. Joann Littlehales dated January 23, 1984, for the current 
status. 

2. Patent Clearance 

The following documents are in the process of being cleared by our 
Patent office. When this transmittal is available, I will send a copy 
to you. 

MCR-78-1323, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Conceptual Design 
Review" 

MCR-78-1330, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Preliminary Design 
Review" 

MCR-7 9-1302, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Final Design Review 
(2 Vols)" 

40-0-500-4P, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Phase II O&M 
Equipment" 

40-0-500-6P, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Phase II Planning" 

-~-- ~ . 
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Mr. Doug. Elliott 
January 27, 1984 
Page 2 

The remainder -0f the documents have been previou6ly cleared by the 
following letters, copies of which are included in Attachment 2. 

Letters from Phillip DeArment to Roger Gaither: 

DAC-83-417, dated May 24, 1983 
80-Y-15555, dated July 28, 1980 
DAC-82-389, dated May 3, 1982 
Letter dated March 11, 1982 
Letter dated November 10, 1982 

3. Documents 

You requested copies of some documents and drawings in the referenced 
letter. Copies of the following drawings and documents are being 
submitted under Attachment 3. 

MCR-78-1330, "Preliminary Design Review Package" 
MCR-79-1352B, "Quality Assurance Plan for 10-MWe Phase II 

Collector" 
' MCR--~~6, "Heliostat Stimulator Operators' Manual" 

C---;-;\_l ~O-S7S-~ "Foun~ation Requirements" 
J \\-~ 40M500-2M, "Canting Procedures" 

40M500-l T, "Installation Instructions" 

• 
40M500-5P, "Acceptance Plan" 
MCR-81-1715, "Collector System Integrated Acceptance Test Plan" 
MCR-80-1361, "Collector System Functional Test Plan" 

• 

40M500 5132788, "Adapter Plate/Control Arm Beat Tool" 
40M500 5132771, "Field Canting Tool" 
Source Listing of Code for Heliostat Controller ROM or EPROM* 
Source Listing of Code for Beliostat Field Controller ROM/EPROM 

No drawing exists for 40E500 5132776, "Drive Unit Checkout Console" as 
this checkout console consisted of a stimulator to operate a production 
Drive Mechanism Assembly. Also MCR-78-1330 is the correct document 
number for the Preliminary Design Review Package rather than MCR-78-
1325. MCR-78-1325 is the document number assigned to all the Monthly 
Progress Reports written during the Phase I contract. 

Doug, I hope this will help in getting the documentation finalized. I will 
follow-up with the additional information identified. If you have any 
questions please call on me. 

Enclosures 

cc: H. Wroton 
Sonia Jackson 

Sincerely yours, 

MARTIN MARIETTA CORPORATION 

-~ ~ ,-, J ,, / 
~,, .. /?'??~ 

Melvin W. Frohardt 
Solar Programs 
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

DATE AUG O 6 1984 memorandum 
RE.O 
A F Doug Elliott, Director, DOE Solar One Project Office 

suBJEcr Submission of Six Reports by Martin Marietta Corporation under Contracts DE-AC03 
-79ET21007 (Phase I) and DE-AC03-80SF10539 (Phase II) for Solar One Collector System 

• 

• 

10 Roger S. Gaither, DOE/SAN (OPC) 
William D. Matheny, OSTI/Document Control 

Enclosed are copies of six reports prepared by Martin Marietta Corporation (Denver 
Aerospace Division) under the Phase I and Phase II contracts for the Collector (He­
liostat) System for the 10-MWe Solar One Pilot Plant: 

Primar.}_'. No. Seconda r,Y: 

DOE/SF/10539-21 STMP0-571 
DOE/SF /10539-22 STMP0-572 
DOE/ SF/ 10539-23 STMP0-573 
DOE/SF/10539-24 STMP0-574 

DOE/ET /21007-6 STfiP0-575 

DOE/ET /21007- 7 STMP0-576 

No. Short Title 

Phase II Acceptance Pl an (.Revised) 

Collector System Functional Test Plan (Revised) 

Collector System Integrated Acceptance Test Plan 

Assembly Canting Fixture Operations, Phase II (Re­
vision 2) 

Collector System Foundation Requirements (Revi­
sion A) 

Heliostat Installation Instructions 

One copy of each document, accompanied by a completed SAN Form 70, is provided to 
DOE/SAN Office of Patent Counsel for patent review and clearance. Project Office 
release is based upon correspondence requesting (Attcb. 1) and forwarding (Attch. 
2) the respective documents; in addition, documents STMP0-572 and -573 are cited 
by MMC in their November, 1982 lette~ of Patent Certification (extract, Attch. 3). 
SAN-OPC's copies may be destroyed on completion of the clearance process. 

Two copies of each report, accompanied by a completed DOE form RA-426, is provided 
to the DOE Office of Scientific and Technical Information, Document Control and 
Evaluation Division, for abstracting, microfiching, archiving, announcement and for­
warding to the National Technical Information Service. 

cc: M. Lopez, DOE/SAN (FGS) 
D. Holz, DOE/SAN (!SEA) 
M. Soderstrum, B&McD 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Reoiy to: 

DO: Site Office 
Post Office Eox 366 
Oaqqett, CA 92327 

DECO 6 1983 

Subj.: Closeout ~cticns on Martin Marietta Contracts with DOE San Francisco 
o~erati • ns Office 

Dec:r Mel: 

Nearly six ~onths ago, 1 requested your assistance in finalizing patent clear­
ance or, a nu~ber of the documents from the Collector Phase I and Phase II con­
tracts 1r:hich v:e hish to enter into the DOE Technical Information Center system. 
Thus far, I have not had any response to this reauest. ~le c1re about to issue 
the ti bl i ogr2phy developed by Burns & McDonne 11 under the EPRI-funded "Lessons 
Learnec and Project Docu~entation" study (I 2.ssurne you have received a copy of 
Vol. l, "Less~ms Le2rned" - if not, let me knO\·.' and I will send you one), and we 
and ,JC ariticipate c substantial number of requests for key documents, includin9 
yours. 

In addition, S.t.r; Contracts Closeout (Sonia Jackson) advises me that several of 
the fin~i docu~ents needed to complete closeout (and release final oayrnent of 
withhelc:: fonds),C_ji>-2s .Yet lackinq, not only on the above h:o contracts, but 
also on the old Preliminary Desion contract. I would qreatly appreciate your 
2.ssistan:e (or your 9uidance as to who can assist us) in oetting this wrapped 
up and c:'f b:;-:t: of our desks. To recaoitulate (addinCJ the items needed by SP..tl) 
for the three cc~:racts: 

DE-AC03-75t.i20~22 (O"\c: Contract -1110), Central Receiver System Prel. Desiqn: 

o t. "Fina: Ir.voice', to be subnitted to Sonia Jackson, with copy to me; 

o "Contractors f'.ssi9nment of Refunds and Rebates", to Sonia; 

o "Contractors Release", to Sonia; 

o "Ccr,t,cctor F;eouest for Patent Clearance" (send to me, only), for: 

1·'.CR-77-161, "S_ysterr Safety Design Criteria for Central Receiver ... Syste..-,", 

t:CP.-77-162, "System Safety Program Requirements for Solar Thennal Systems". 

(These \';e~e done under an extension to the Preliminary Design contract, and 
are valuable background documents.) 

OE-AC03-7E~T21007 Collector System, Phase I: 

0 

0 

"Final Invoice", to Sonia, copy to r.ie; 

"Ass i cr:":",er.t of Funds and Rebates", to Soni a; 
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o "Contractors Relecse", to Sor.ic; 

o "Contractor Reauest for Pater1t C1earancE''. to me, for: 

MCR-78-1322, II 10-~i'r/e Sola, lneri:,cl Pilot P1ant Conceptual Design Reviev:"; 

MTR-78-1330, "10-MWe Solar -· ' Pi1ot Plant Preliminary Design Review"; - 1neilil2 i 

MCR- 79-1302, "10-~iWe Soler T ne r.:-,c 1 Pilot Vi ant Final Design Revi ev.· (2 Vols.)"; 

40-0-500-4 P, "10-Mrie So1ar T her:ric 1 Pi1 ot Plant Phase 11 o&~-~ Equipment"; 

40-0-500-6F, "l 0-Mvie Soler Theri:-:::! Pi l Gt Plant Ph2.se 11 Planning.'' 

DE-AC03-80SF10539, Collector Syste~ Phcse Il 

0 "Final Invoice", to Sonia, copy tc 

0 "Assignment of Funds and Rebates', to Sonia; 

o "Contractors Releese", to Scmie; 

0 "Contractor Request for Patent Clear2nce", to me, for: 

- MCR-79-1352B~ "Quality Assurance P12n for 10-MWe Phase II Collector .. "; 

- MCR-80-1304, "10-MWe Solar Pilot Plant Collector Subsystem Safety Plan"; 

- MCR-8}-133iB, "Hazard Analysis for 10-t•:We ... Pilot Plant"; 

- 40-0-500-2P, "10-MWe ... Pilot Piar.t Phase II ~'.fg. Plan, Rev. 2"; 

MCR-80-1341A, "10-t',\.Je Collector Sybsyster: Software/Firnrware Functional Req 1 ts. 11
; 

- MCR-80-1362, "Syste", Descri pti ::rn De;cument, Collector Subsystem ... "; 

- MCR-80-1376t "Heliostat Sti.:-,ulator O;::,erc.tors' Manual"; 

- MCR-81-1708, "Operation lnstructi:rns, He1iost2.t Field Subsystem ... "; 

- MCR-81-1709fl., "t·~aintenance Ir.structior.s, Heliostat Field S:.ibsystem ... 11
; 

MTR-81-1759, " ... Collector S:.1::sys:e:-:- Fur.c.tiona.l Test Report"; 

- MCR-81-1770, "Supplemental Spcres F;ar., P.elios~at Field ... "; 

- MCR-80-1377A, "Software/FiJ7.;",;:::.,e :es-ig:-. Specifications ... "; 

- MCR-82-1701, ''Contra l Syste:-:: :heor_v cf Ope,ati on"; 

Drawing Set, as Identified in •·nrc\,in; Tree 400500 5132701"; 

Source Listing of Code for Helios~at Controller ROX or EPROX* 

Source Listing of Code for Heliostat Field Controller ROM/EPROM* 

Our files do not have current copies of the following other items identified in the 
Drawing Tree (400500 5132701): 

Oocumen1-,.: 40M500-2S, "Foundation R.ec;'ts.", 40M500-1L "Installation Instructions", 
40!~500-2~'., "Canting Proce::iures", 40M500-5P, "Acceptance Plan", MCR-80-
1361, "Collector Syste;r. Functional Test Plan", and t•:CR-81-1715, "Col­
lector System Integrated rcceptance Test Plan." 

* Current copies of these four ite~s are lacking from the Project files; your as­
sistance in obtaining at least one copy of each will be most appreciated. 



• 

• 

• 

fJrc•:1 :-:::: -
,. ....,. •: r, r 

L.,. -~~' 

"fH-ic'. l2r,t1r.: 1c: .. 2,.: ~c::.s:_:::: :1327h. "D:-1ve Uni: Cne:::i:c:.::._C.onsol~' 

~~i~f :~==se 11e~s are no: c2rr1E: 1n tne current version of the Bibliograony (nonf 
~-- 1 ~~ ~~~~: 2s-built ara~,n~s nave Deen entereo as yet). many. ii not al1. of tne~ 
,.:::v DE o:pe:::te: to De of 1n1eres: lo tne solar co:-:-::nunit_y. l would appreciate 2·. 
-1'2·::s: c,::: cc;:,y of eacr,, a92.ir: .-.·itn your re1ease. 10 save you consiaerabie efior: 
i! p~e:.:::rir.; H:'2 f-'aten-:. CiecrcLCt r1equest fonns (1 am enclosing several copies or 
:.;::- f:-~;, ys~ r.;::_y co~:bine r,::n_y e,~ the above by simply clearing the "Drawing "ire==•· • 
• _,~ :~- ~ :::. cc:-it~rt~. 

1-- y:.: r.::::::: th::- ctr-E~r close:::.:-~ -fo~s cited above (your Contract kjministration 
s:.::.-:'"_.. s:::::~ic ..he·."::- the::-, ir: s-:c-:l.:, ple2se cell Sonia Jackson at FT-S 535-4179, or 

~c Sonia Jackson (C~) 
De:.::rir.:::nt of Energy 
E33 Broad,.;ay 
Ci2kland, [!., 94612 

\ 

Fir,all_y, since we are required tc fon,;ard two clean, reproducible copies of each 
doc~~e~t to ODE/TIC, 2s well 2s needing one clean copy for our on-site archives, 
2 nv "extr2s" you can turn u;:, 2rcund your offices would be greatly appreciated; 
ce-;..t21r.iy, rather than thro., 2n_ythin9 of possible interest out, send it to me. 

Mel, ! kn:w (believe me!) thct this is all a significant amount of work, and I 
wish I didn't have to ask you (er ycur staff) to go through it, but it will be 
too~~ 8~tual benefit in the enc to get these three contracts all cleaned up, and 
2 cc~:rehensive package of Proje:t docu~entation (currently, over 550 documents, 
nlus ~.-2-,,.-inos1 into the arcr.ives. 1f there is anything further I can do to assist r - , 
ycu 1n this effort, please call on me. 

E~~l .. : DJE Proj. Ofc. ltr. E/25/83 
r·2-tent Clearance Req. FoT"2s 

(U'.) 

S. D. Elliott, Jr., Director, 
DOE Project Office, Barsto~ 

PS: ] keep r~n~1ng across re7er2nces to a docu~ent I can't identify: MCR-78-1325; 
.,·:--,ct h::S it? 



ATTACHMENT 2 

I TIN MARIETTA AEROSPACE • -

OE.,VE"1i DIVISIO>, 

• 

• 

POS, OFFICE BOX 17~ 

OE.,VER. COLORADC, BOW'. 

TEi.EPHDNE (303! 977-30:X 

January 30, 1984 

Mr. Doug Elliott 
DOE Site Office 
Post Office Box 366 
Daggett, CA 92327 

Subject: Closeout Actions on Martin Marietta Contracts with DOE San 
Francisco Operations Office 

Reference: Letter of December 06, 1983, S.D. Elliott, Jr. to M. Frohardt, 
Closeout of Contracts 

I. regard to the referenced letter, follo'l,,.ing is the status and actions in 
p :,.:::ess to close out these items: 

1. Contract Closeout Status 

In regard to the closeout of cost type contracts DE-AC03-76ET20422, 
Central Receiver Test Facility, and DE-AC03-78ET21007, Collector System 
Phase I, ,..,e include tbe "Contractors Assignment oi Refunds and Rebates" 
and "Contractors Release" 'with our final invoice package. The final 
invoices for these two contracts ~ill be submitted upon completion of 
final settlement negotiations for our 1979 overhead and G&A rates which 
is currently in progress. In reference tc the closeout of contract DE­
AC03-80SF10539, Collector System Phase I!, please see Attachment 1, the 
letter to Ms. Joann Littlehales dated January 23, 1984, for the current 
status. 

2. Patent Clearance 

The following documents are in the process of being cleared by our 
Patent office. When this transmittal is available, I vill send a copy 
to you. 

MCR-78-1323, "10-}!\.ie Solar Therrr.al Pilot Plant Conceptual Design 
Revie,.," 

MCR-78-1330, "10-MWe Solar Ther'll;al Pilot Plant Freliminary Design 
Revie,.," 

~CR-7 9-1302, "10-MWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Final Design Review 
(2 Vols)" 

40-0-500-4P, "10-XWe Solar Thermal Pilot Plant Phase II O&M 
Equipment" 

40-0-500-6P, "10-MWe Solar Thenr.al Pilot Plant Phase II Planning" 

_,_ 
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• 

• 

Mr. Doug. Elliott 
January 27, 1984 
Page 2 

The remainder of the documents have been previously cleared by the 
following letters, copies of which are included in Attachment 2. 

Letter£ from Phillip DeArment to Roger Gaither: 

DAC-83-417, dated May 24, 1983 
80-Y-15555, date~ July 28, 1980 
DAC-82-389, dated P~y 3, 1982 
Letter dated Marcb 11, 1982 
Letter dated Nov~ber 10, 1982 

3. Documents 

You requested copies of some documents and dra.ings in the referenced 
letter. Copies of the following drawings and documents are being 
submitted under Attachment 3. 

MCR-7 8-133 0, "Preliminary Design Review Package" 
MCR-79-1352B, "Quality Assurance Plan for 10-MWe Phase II 

Collector" 
MCR-80-1376, "Heliostat Stimulator Operators' Manual" 
40M500-2S, "Foundation Requirements" 
40M500-2M, "Canting Procedures" 
40M500-1T, "Installation Instructions" 
40M500-5P, "Acceptance Plan" 
MCR-81-1715, "Collector System Integrated Acceptance Test Plan'' 
MCR-80-1361, "Collector System Functional Test Plan" 
40M500 5132788, "Adapter Plate/Control Arm Heat Tool" 
40M500 5132771, "Field Canting Tool" 
Source Listing of Code for Reliostat Controller ROM or EPROM* 
Source Listing of Code for Reliostat Field Controller R0M/EPROM 

No dra,,ing exists for 40E500 5132776, "Drive cnit Checkout Console" as 
this checkout console consisted of a stimulator to operate a production 
Drive Mechanism Assembly. Also MCR-78-1330 is the correct document 
number for the Preliminary Design Review Package rather thar. HCR-78-
1325. MCR-78-1325 is the document number assigned to all the Monthly 
Progress Reports written during the Phase I contract. 

Doug, I hope this will help in getting the documentation finalized. I vill 
follow-up with the additional information identified. If you have any 
questions please call on me. 

Enclosures 

cc: B. Wroton 
Sonia Jackson 

Sincerely yours, 

Yi.AR.TH HARIETTA CORPOR..A_Tioti' 

/Jp ~~~ jJ { 
,,, / - I, -~j 

Melvin W. Frohardt 
Solar Programs 



ATTACH~1ENT 3 

.ARTIN MARIETTA AEROSPACE DENVER DIVISIO" 

POST OFFICE BOX 179 
DENVER. COLORADO s;:20• 

TELEPHONE (303) 9TT-30CX' 

• 

• 

M~. Mary Jane Holliday 
Contract Examiner 
Department of Energy 
California Patent Group 

10 November 1982 

San Francisco Operations Office 
Oakland, California 94612 

Re: Final Patent Certification for DOE 
Contract DE-ACO3-80SF10539 

Dear Ms. Holliday: 

Pursuant to your letter of September 7, 1982, addressed 
to Mr. Cecil W. Duclon, I have made the corrections vou 
requested thereon. 

i;.;; Lll respect to Invention Disclosures 81YD16, 8 l".l:.'"D24 and 
8~vv25, please see our attached letters dated March 11, 
1 >' wherein you were notified that these i"1ventions are 
not i -portable. I am also attaching ~-=. Carnahan' s le::t.er 
dated March 22, 1982. 

If we canoe of further assistance, please contact our 
office. Mr. DeArment may be reachej at (303) 977-6109 and 
I may be reached at (303) 977-6501/6110. 

cc: C. W. Duclon 
w. A. Brever 
J. T. Weber 

Very truly yours, 

MAR~T - IETTA CORP . ION 

. ?- ¼-z==:-----
(Mi~ Jose. ine E. Salazar 

Assistant o Phillip L. De}\.rment 
Assistant Patent Counsel 
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February 22, 1982 
Attachment II 
Patent Certification 
DOE Contract No. DE-AC03-80SF10539 

Tec~nical data of this contract other than reports (i.e., notebooks, 
drawings, etc.) are completely listed, as follows: 

All correspondence, reports, etc., mailed to Huntington Beach office . • 

Monthly submittals, Issue l through 25 as follows: 

a. 

C. 

e. 

.;: 
I• 

g. 

~ilestone Schedule and Status Report 

Cost Management Report 

Project Status Report 

Documentation Tab Run 

List of active changes/modifications 

List of drawing revisions/levels 

Indentured Parts List I. 
Mi~ority Business Reports 

Updated OPDD Documentation 

Controls Hardware Drawings 

Software Design Specification 

Sa fe:_y Pl an 

Hazard Analysis 

PreliGinary Design Review Package 

Prelir.inary Design Review Package Final 

~arJfacturing Plan 

QJality Assurance Plan 

_S,tNJb-·572,.-funct iona l 1 est Plan 

Functional Test Report 

a.-\J ·57!::, -C/S I:1tegrated Acceptance Test Plan k C \t - g f -171 S-



DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

COKTRACTOR REQUEST FOR PATENT CLEARANCE 

FOR RELEASE OF UNCLASSIFIED DOCUMENT 

Roger S. Gaither, AssL Chief for Prosecution 

Office of Patent Counsel/Livermore Office 

P.O. Box 808, L-376 

Livermore, California 94550 

~~I .. ''"""'-'fl IV IV/U'V 

Prime Contract No. 

DE-AC03-79ET2100J 
Subcontract No. 

( N/A) 
Report No. 

DOE/ET/21007-6 (STMP0-575) 
Date of Report 

FIWM, DOE Solar One Project Office 
Post Office Box 366 

December, 1978 

Daggett, CA 92327 

ATTN: S. D. Elliott, Jr. 

1. Document Title: 

Name & Phone No. of DOE 
Technical Representative 

S. D. Elliott, Jr. 
619 254-2672 

10 Ml-le Solar Po\'!er Plant: Collector System Foundation Re~rements (Revision A) 

2. Type of Document: ~ Technical Report, D Conference Paper, D Journal Article, D Abstract or Summary, 

D Copy of Oral Presentation, D Other (please specify): ________________ _ 

(Routine) 
3. In order to meet a publication schedule or submission deadline, patent clearance by _______________ _ 

would be desired. 

F.~WER IS TO CHECK EOX #4 OR #5 BELOW. 

D 4. - ,._ ieviewed (or have had reviewed by technically knowledgeable personnel) this document for possible inventive subject 

• 

• 

5. 

rcc.:.cc·-s (3'--' oject Inventions) and t.l-iat no inventions or discoveries (Subject Inventions) are deemed to be disclosed in this 

(' - --"' --, "xcept as stated below: 

ttention should be directed to pages _____________ of this document. 

''his document describes matter relating to an invention: 

1. Conuactor !mention Docket No. ___________ _ 

11. A disdosure of t.11e in·:ention was submitted to DOE on ________________ (date) 

111. A disclosure of i:he invention ,vill be submitted shortly (approximate date) 

1v. A waiver of DOE 's patent rights to the contractor: 
D has been granted, D has been applied for; or D will be applied for ________ (date) 

by me 
This document is being submitted. but no review has been mace;:: this document for possible inventive subject matter. 

6. Remarks, Return copy of cl ea ranee to Project Office; document may be destroyed 

Re·,iewing/Su bmitting Official: Name (Print/Type) -~-....,____.__.__ ...................... _ ........ __,,__.~ ....... ~~~----------­

TO: 

FRO\L 

Title 

INITIATOR OF REQUEST 

ASSISTA',T CHIEF FOR PROSECUTION 

Office of Patent Counsel/Li·.'ermore Office 

• :-:; o pa tent objection to above-identified release. 

0 Please defer release until advised by this office. 

Signed--------------------------------- Date Mailed 

-~ 
• DOE OFFICE OF PATE.iT cour~SEL (OPC) 
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DOE Form RA-426 
(10/801 

1. DOE Report No. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

DOE AND MAJOR CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
ANNOUNCEMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF DOCUMENTS 

See Instructions on Reverse Side 

0MB NO. 038-~0190 

2. Contract No. 3. Subject Category i,o. 
DE-AC03-79ET21007 UC-62, -62c, -62d DOE/ET/21007-6 ( STMP0-575) __ ...:__-'---------------------'--------------4. Title 

10 MvJe Solar Pov✓ er Plant: Collector System Foundation Reciuirements (Revision A) 
5. Type of Document ("x" onei 

X}: a. Scientific and technical report 

D b. Conference paper: Title of conference------------------------------------

Date of conference _________ _ 

Ex~ct location of conference ___________ Sponsoring organization _____________________ _ 
0 c. Other (specify planning, educational, impact, market, social, economic, thesis, translations, journal article manuscript, etc.) 

6. C-::pies Transmitted ("x" one or morel 

D a. Copies being transmitted for standard distribution by DOE-TIC. 
C b. Copies being transmitted for special distribution per attached complete address list. 
,::X c. Two completely legible, reproducible copies being transmitted to DOE-TIC. (Classified documents, see instructions) 
D d. Twenty-seven copies being ,ransmitted to DOE-TIC for TIC processing and NTIS sales. 

7. f!-, ommended Distribution ("x" one) 

! 1 a. Normal handling (after patent clearance): no restraints on distribution except as may be required by the security classification. 
V2ke available only O b. To U.S. Government agencies and their contractors. D c. within DOE and to DOE contractors . 

[J d. within DOE. D e. to those listed in item 13 below. 
:;;:: f. Other (Specify) Archi ve/i ss ue on request 

8. Recommended Announcement {"x" one} 

~ a. r~orrnal procedure may be followed. 0 b. Recommend the following announcement limitations: 

9. Reas.on foe Restrictions Recomme:oded in 7 or 8 zbove. 
8 a. Preiiminary information. D b. Prepared primarily for internal use. D c. Other (Explain) 

1 0. P2:a:-. :, Copyright 2~,d Proprietary Information 
Dees this information product disclose any new eo:.iipment, process or material? [] No D Yes If so, identify page nos. ____ _ 
H:os an ;-,ve.ntion disc!osure been S'clbmitted to DCE coverin9 any aspect of this information product? 00 No D Yes 

If sc.. · _ 2ntify the DOE (or otherl disclosure number and to whom the disclosure was submitted. 
Are the· ::iy ,, .. ,tent-related objections to the release cf this information product? [] No D Yes If so, state these objections. 
Does this· ·'cirrrccrion product contain copyrighted material? (Xi No D Yes 
If so, iden< ,y 1: •e page number _______ and attach the license or other authority for the government to reproduce. 
Does this i .. Jorr .. dtion product contain proprietary information? 0: No D Yes If so, identify the page numbers ___ . 
("x" one O a. DOE patent clearance has been granted by responsible DOE patent group. 

~ b. Document has been sent to responsible DOE patent group for clearance. 
-,-, .-~--:-2t-ic-:1a_l_S_c:urit'y Information (For classified document only; "x" one) 

Do:::.,ment O a. does D b. does not contain national security information 
12. Copy Reproduction and Distribution 15 

To1al number of copies reproduced __ 2_5 ___ Number of copies distributed outside originating organization----------
13. Additional Information or Remarks (Continue on separate sheet, if necessary) 

•

14. Su:iriitted by (Name and Position) (Please print or type) 

S. D. Elliott, Jr., Director, DOE Solar One Project Office 
Organization 

92327 (619) 254-2672 
Si;n2ture Date 

AUG O 6 l~~ 



DEPARTMENT OF~NE\lGY . 
SAN FRANCISCO OPERATIONS OFFICE 

CONTRACTOR REQUEST FOR PA TENT CLEARANCE 
··,: 

FOR RELEASE OF UNCLASSIFIED DOCUMENT 

Roger S. Gaither, Asst. Chief for Prosecution 

Office of Patent Counsel/Livermore Office 

P.O. Box 808, L-376 

Livermore, California 945 50 

SAN FORM 70 10/80 

Prime Contract No. ,.,., 

DE-AC03-79ET21007 
Subcontract No. 

( N/A) 
Report No. 

DOE/ET /21007-6 (STMP0-575) 
Date of Report 

FROM, DOE Solar One Project Office 
Post Office Box 366 

December, 19~8 

• 

• 

Daggett, CA 92327 Name & Phone No. of DOE 

ATTN: S. D. Elliott, Jr. 
Technical Representative 

S. D. Elliott, Jr. 
( 619) 254-2672 

1. Document Title: 

10 MWe,.Splar Power Plant: Collecto.r System, Foundation ReqJr~ments (Revision A) 

2. Type of Document: [,i Technical Report, • Conference Paper, D Journal Article, D Abstract or Summary, 

D Copy of Oral Presentation, • Other (please specify): ______________ _ 

3. In order to meet a publication schedule or submission deadline, patent clearance by ____ (_R_o_u_t_i_n_e_) ______ _ 
would be desired. ' 

SENDER IS TO CHECK BOX #4 OR #S BELOW. 

4. I have reviewed (or have had reviewed by technically knowledgeable personnel) this document for possible inventive subject 

matter (Subject Inventions) and that no inventions or discoveries (Subject Inventions) are deemed to be disclosed in this 

document except as stated below: 

a. Attention should be directed to pages ____________ of this document. 

b. This document describes matter relating to an invention: 

i. Contractor Invention Docket No. __________ _ 

ii. A disclosure of the invention was submitted to DOE on ______________ (date) 

iii. A disclosure of the invention will be submitted shortly (approximate date) 

iv. A waiver of DOE 's patent rights to the contractor: 
D has been granted, • has been applied for; or D will be applied for _______ (date) 

00 5. This doc_ument is being submitte
1
d\ but no review has been ma~ ;iis d6cument for::possibl1t, inventiv'e subject m~tter: 

6- Remarks, Return copy of clearance to Project Office; document may be destroyed 

Reviewing/Submitting Official: Name (Print/Type) _...,:s ............... D ....... _.E ... J .... ] .... , ... · n .... t ...... t ... ,__....1 ..... r ..... ~.~D .... i ... r .... e ... c...,t...,o...,r.._ _________ _ 

Title ----~-.....,...~~Mi~h.r~......._· '-'5'....,._...,.· -~1,... ......... Qf.._f.._j...,,c..,,.e.__ _______ _ 

Signature ---~oca... ........ ..__--=_.....'E£_,..=.._~....,..""----=----Date 6 August, 1984 

TO: INITIATOR OF REQUEST 

FROM: ASSISTANT CHIEF FOR PROSECUTION ),( 

Office of Patent Counsel/Livermore Office 

• X No patent objection to above-identified release. 

D ,o/ C}fer i~ until advised by this office. 

Signed cf 1 C, \ A/(~V 

2 

~

-~9 
:J:-, 

<r/4 ff1 Zjo/Ki1 
r«a'ld Mailed --~l!.--"""--"---

COPY FOR CONTRACTOR'S (SENDER'S) FILES AF:J'ER OPC REI.EAIE 
.~,o; 


